
Service Appeal No. 1512/2019

Order or other proceedings with signature of Judge or Magistrate 
that of parties where necessary. !

Date of
order/
proceedings

andS.No

1 2 3♦

Present.22.01.2021

For AppellantMr. Muhammad Shoaib Khan, 
Advocates

Mr. Muhammad Riaz Khan Paindakhel, 
Assistant Advocate General For respondents

Vide our detailed judgment of today consisting of four pages 

placed on file, The appeal is therefore, allowed; and the impugned 

orders dated 14.06.2019 and 01.11.2019 are set aside. The 

respondents shall, however, be at liberty to constitute enquiry
I

committee strictly in terms and spirit of Section-3(2) ofj the 

Protection Against Harassment Of Women At The Work Place Act, 
2010 in order to probe the allegations(s) against the appellant.jThe 

parties shall, however, bear their respective costs. File be consigned 

to the record room. 1

ANNOUNCED
22.01.2021

(Mian Muhammad) 
Member(E)

Chairman

i-
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16.11.2020 Appellant in person present.

't. Muhammad Jan learned Deputy District Attorney alongwith•I'

Umair SDFO for respondents present. 1

Former made a request for adjournment as his counsel is

not available. Adjourned. To come up for arguments on

22.01.2021 before D.B.

r

(Atiq ur Rehman Wazir) 
Member (E)

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member (J)
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Due to COVID19, the case is adjourned to 20.07.2020 for 

the same as before.
23.04.2020

1Reader

r

Appellant himself is present. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, 

Learned Additional AG alongwith representative, of the 

department Mr. Umair Nawab^ SDFO are also present. .. 

Representative of the department submitted para-wise 

comments on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 4 which are placed f • 

on record. Adjourned to 14.09.2020. Fife to come up for 

rejoinder and arguments before D.B.

20.07.2020

■ f

(MUHAMMAD JAMAL KHAN) 
MEMBER

Appellant present through counsel.14.09.2020

Mr. Muhammad Jan learned Deputy District Attorney 

alongwith Mr. Umair Nawaz Sub DivisionslOfficer for 

respondents present.

Rejoinder submitted with a request for adjournment. 

Adjourned. To come up for arguments on 16.11.2020 

before D.B. V

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member (J)

(Atiq ur Rehman) 
Member (E)



1
;

\
29.01.2020 Appellant present. Learned counsel for the appellant present. 

Preliminary arguments heard. I

The appellant (Ex-Junior Clerk) has filed the present 

appeal against the order dated 14.06.2019 whereby he was awarded 

penalty of termination/removal from service and against the order 

dated 01.11.2019 through which his departmental appeal 
rejected.

service

was

Submissions made by learned counsel for the appellant need 

consideration. The present service appeal is admided for regular
I

hearing subject to all just legal objections.
/

I ■ • >

Private respondent No.5 appears to be unnecessary party. As 

such her name is hereby deleted from the calendar of respondents. , 

Muharrir is directed to strike down name of private respondent I 

No.5 from the calendar of respondents with red ink. The appellant 

is directed to deposit security and process fee within 10 days. 

Thereafter notices be issued to the respondents No. 1 to 4 for 

reply/comments. To come up for written reply/comments
I

20.03.2020 before S.B

jecurify& Process F@@ >
■■ on

Member

20.03.2020 Appellant in person and Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, 
Additional AG alongwith Mr. Umair Nawaz, SDFO for the

I
respondents present. Written reply j on behalf )of 

respondents not subnnitted. Representative of the
I

department seeks time to furnish writtenj reply/comments. 

Adjourned to 23.04.2020 for written reply/comments 

before S.B.

(MUHAMMAD ANIN KHAN KUNDI) 
MEMBER
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FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

1512/2019Case No.-

Order or other proceedings with signature of judgeDate of order 
proceedings

S.No.

1 2 3
' r

The appeal of Mr. Sohail Ayub presented today by Mr. Muhamrhad 

Shoaib Khan Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put 

up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order please. . Z.

11/11/20191-

REGISTRAR

This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to beH//I .2-
)£livh^ ■put up there on

CHAIRMAN

Mr. Saleemur Rahman Advocate for learned counsel for. 

the appellant present.
Requests for adjournment as learned counsel is 

engaged before Honourable High Court at Abbottabad , 

today. Adjourned to 29.01.2020 before S.B.

18.12.2019

Chairrtron

. •.



BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICES TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No. /2019

Sohail Ayub
...APPELLANT

VERSUS

Chief Conservator Forest and others

...RESPONDENTS

APPEAL

INDEX

S.No. Description of Document Annexure Page No.

1. Service Appeal alongwith Affidavit 1-9

2. Copy of appointment order “A”

3. Copy of order “B”

^-3l4. Copies of notice and reply '“C”

3i_33;5. Copy of the removal order “D”

Copy of order 01.11.20196. “E” C
/ ’ S.A

H57. Vakalat Nama Of

Through:

Dated: /2019 (MUHAMMAD SHOAIB KHAN)
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICES TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

%

Service Appeal No. /2019

Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/o Darosh District Chitral.

...APPELLANT
Kliybcr Paklittikliwsi

ServBet: XribisnnlVERSUS
Dhsry No.

i1. Chief Conservator Forest, Central Southern, Region-I, Pesha\)^gf®^'^=^

2. Chief Conservator Forest, Malakand Region-Ill, Saidu Shareef, Swat. .
■i

3. Conservator of Forest, Malakand Forest Circle West at Tamergafa 

Lower Dir.

4. Divisional Forest, Chitral.

5-.' Mst.Shakira FFE, Forest Division Chitral.
..lRESPONDENTS

APPEAL U\S 4 OF SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT

1974 AGAINST THE OFFICE ORDER NO:i62

CHITRAL DATED 14.06.2019 PASSED BY THEK* e d tc® ~ «I say

trar ■ RESPONDENT N0.4 VIDE WHICH THE 

APPELLANT WAS REMOVED FROM THE

SERVICE AND AGAINST WHOM BY THE APPEAL

OF THE APPELLANT WAS ALSO REJECTED BY

THE RESPONDENT N0.2 DATED 01.11.2019.

\
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PRAYER:

ON ACCEPTANCE OF INSTANT

APPEAL, THE IMPUGNED ORDER DATED

14.06.2019 RESPONDENT N0.4 MAY KINDLY BE

SET-ASIDE AND THE APPELLANT MAY

GRACIOUSLY BE REINSTATED IN SERVICE

WITH ALL BACK BENEFITS OR ANY OTHER

RELIEF WHICH THIS HON’BLE TRIBUNAL DEEM

FIT AND PROPER IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF

THE CASE MAY ALSO BE GRANTED TO THE

APPELLANT.

Respectfully Sheweth:

Following are the facts, giving rise to the instant 
services appeal.

1. That appellant was appointed as a Junior Clerk

BPS-11 in the office of District Forest Officer

Chitral and the appellant resumed and assigned

his job on 13.03.2019. (Copy of appointment

order Is annexed as Annexure ‘A”)

2. That petitioner/appellant throughout his

professional carrier performed, his duty by Zen
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and zest, and never given opportunity to his 

officers to question his conduct or job.

3. That, appellant was recommended by DSc 

validly constituted for section of a Vacant post 

which itself is sufficient showing the efficiency

and competency of the appellant.

4. That on appointment of appellant certain

Elements in the office were not, happy with the .

appellant appointment as their blue eyed, were

not selected through the impartial procedure of

selection therefore appellant ' was from the
, ' I

I ^

beginning of his timing faced hardship from the !

followers.

< 5. That, the respondent No.4 falsely charged the

appellant for harassment of an aged worhen

“Mst.Shakira Bibi” Absence from duty

Submission of resignation.

6. That, one Mst.Shakira BIbi who is an old and

aged senior lady in the office who introduced

herself as a good friend of appellant mother'and

she herself gave her mobile number. Appellant

was in the knowledge that old and aged lady is ■
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the mother of several children and astonishingly

appellant messages of calling herias mother and

according good morning & good night were 

treated with malafide intention in “Women

harassment case” which is admittedly not comes

in the domain of harassment case and neither

the procedure according to law was not adopted.

^ 7. That neither appellant was absent without

information and nor tender his registration 

resignation allegations were baseless and with

bona fide intent case outlay to harass the

appellant

8. That the allegation of absence & resignation after

properly explanation respondent No.4 accepted

the plea and was exonerated from the charge.

(copy of order is annex as Annexure “B”)

9. That after showcase notice ■ the appellant

personally appear and submitted his reply. Which

is annexed as Annexure “C” and after that the

appellant was removed from the service which is

annexed as Annexure “D”)
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1.0. That, appellant being aggrieved of the order
\

\ passed by respondent No.4 dated 14.06.2019

filed an appeal, which is was decided on

01.11.2019 order. (Copy of order is annexed 

as Annexure “E”)

11. That, appellant left with no other option but to

assail the acts of the respondents before this

Honourable Tribunal who got ultimate

jurisdiction, inter-alia, on the following grounds:-

GROUNDS:

y a) That impugned order dated 14.06.2019

passed by the respondent No.4 is wrong,

illegal against law and fact, arbitrary fanciful

perverse, without lawful authority against

natural justice & also against the rules and

regulations & nullity in the eye of law.

b) That the impugned order dated 14.06.2019 is

against procedures on laid down in term
f

No. 17 of Government Service (Efficiency &

Disciplinary Rules 2011) therefore it is not

tenable in the eye of law.
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yc) That one sided inquiry was conducted without

affording opportunity of hearing to the

appellant was there sheer violation of Natural

justice which is clear cut violation of law only

this core is sufficient to set aside in the finding

of the inquiry.

d) That, the act of respondents is against the

fundamental right of the appellant, which Is

guaranteed under constitution of Islamic ■

republic of Pakistan 1973.

e) That, the act of respondents is illegal

unlawful, against law, against facts and

circumstances of the case and against the

principle of natural justice.

f) That, according to the prevailing law no 

employee cannot be terminated from service 

on account of the absence

v/g) That the procedure of harassrnent was not

adopted the law neither the procedure which

was adopted for the removal of the appellant

was not according to the law.
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h) That the respondents did all the proceedings

without touching the legal requirements of the

law and procedure hence the impugned order

is liable to be set aside.

i) That, from the available material / evidence as 

produced against the appellant if properly

evaluated would result into exoneration of the

appellant from the charge levelled.

j) That, addresses of the parties have correctly

and detailed, mentioned in the heading of the

appeal.

k) That, the instant appeal is well Within time.

I) That, the other points would be urged at the

time of arguments.

On acceptance of instant petition /

appeal, the impugned order dated 14.06.2019

respondent No.4 may kindly be|set-aside and

the appellant may graciously be reinstated in

service with all back benefits or any other

relief which this Hon’ble Tribunal deem fit and



8

proper in the circumstances of the case may

also be granted to the appellant.
V

...APPELLA!

Through:

i.
(MUHAMMAD SHOAIB KHAN)

Advocate High Court, Abbottabad
Dated: //- //- /2019

VERIFICATION:-

Verified on oath that the contents of foregoing Service Appeal

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing\

has been concealed from this Honourable Court.

Dated: /2019 ...appellani
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICES TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No. /2019

■i

Sohail Ayub

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

Chief Conservator Forest and others
...RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL
AFFIDAVIT

I, Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/o Darosh District Chitral} Appeilant do 

hereby solemnly affirm, and declare that the contents of forgoing Service 

Appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge arid nothing has 

been suppressed from this Honourable Court.

ATTESTED
Dated:- //-//- /2019 APPELLANT



BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICES TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No. /2019

Sohail Ayub
...APPELLANT

VERSUS

Chief Conservator Forest and others

...RESPONDENTS

APPEAL

APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF THE OPERATION
OF IMPUGNED ORDERS DATED 14.06.2019 PASSED
BY THE RESPONDENTS TILL FINAL DECISION OF THE
INSTANT APPEAL.

Respectfully Sheweth,

1. That the titled appeal is filed before this Honourable 

Court, the contents of the same may be treated as an

integral part of this application.

2. That the petitioner has a good Prima-Facie case and

balance of convenience also lies in his favour.

3. That if the impugned orders passed by the respondents

have not been suspended then petitioner would suffer

irreparable loss and the purpose of filing appeal would

become infructuous.



It is, therefore, humbly prayed that oh acceptance of. ¥
the foregoing application, the orders of the respondents

may kindly be suspended till final disposal of titled

appeal.

^(\

...APPELLANT
Through:

Dated: //^ /2019 (MUHAMMAD SHOAIB KHAN)
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

AFFIDAVIT:-

I, Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/o Darosh District Chitral, Appeitant do 

hereby solemnly affirm, and declare that the contents of forgoing Appiication 

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and nothing has been 

suppressed from this Honourable Court.

Dated:-/2019 ...APPELLANTATTESTE

< (COM]ij^ONER| ^

-■4

\tj) \ ^25*®
A
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. #' OFFICE ORDER NO. pW DATED CHITRAL THE /S / 03 /2019, ISSUED BY 
MR. SHAUKAT FIAZ DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER,

CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION, CHITRAL

Consequent upon the recommendation of the Departmental Selection 

constituted vide this office No.29, dated 24.9.2018, for the selection
Committ( 

against the vacant post 

Mr. Sohail Ayub S/o Nazer Ayub R

in BPS-11 (Rs.12570-88' 
as admissible under the rules with the following terms ar

Junior Clerk under Normal budget in Chitra! Forest Division 

Drosh Tehsil and District Chitral is hereby appointed as Junior Clerk 

38970) with usual allowances

conditions:-

TERMS & CONDITIONS!

You: Will be governed by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act 
laws'applicable to the Civil Servants and the Rules made there under,

Yoi^shall, initially be on probation for a period of one year in terms of Section 6(2 
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Servants Act read with Rule-15{i) Khyber Pakhtunkhw 
Civil Servants (Appointment, Promotion and Transfer) Rules

III. Your services shall be liable to termination at any time without assigning any reasoi 
thereof before the expiry of the period of probation / extended period of probation I 
your^ggi^ormance during this period is not found satisfactory, in such an event voi
Teu ttoT service or one month pay ii

In case you wish to resign at any time, a month 
lieu thereof, one month's pay shall be forfeited.

BPS-1? (Rs.?25To*-f82-3°8970)!''' ' appointment as Junior Clerk ir

You ,will produce Medical Fitness Certificate from Medical 
Head Quarter Hospital Chitral.

I.
1973, all othe

9
1989.

IV.
prior notice will be necessary or ir

V.

VI.
Superintendent Districi

VII. Your.':appointment is subject to satisfactory report of verification of character 
antecedents from District Police Officer Chitral. 7

VIII. Your appointment is subject to verification of documents / testimonials from the 
concerned Board / University.

conditions are acceptable to you, you should report to the 
Department within 14 days from the date of issue of this order.

If you arewill be off,™; r, !bi i>“'

(Shaukat Fiaz) 
Divisional Forest Officer 
Chitral Forest Division, 

Chitral
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..Copy forwarded to the>

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Central Southern Forest Region-1, Peshawar. 

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Region-Ill, Saidu Sharif Swat. 

The Conserv^ator of Forests, Malakand Forest Circle West at Ti'mergara Lower Dir.

The Director!Budget & Accounts, Forestry, Environment & Wildlife Department., 
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Peshawar. '

!
The Sectioh'Officer Establishment, Forestry, Environment & Wjldlife Department 
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

The Divisional Wildlife Officer, Chitral Wildlife Division, Chitral.;

Mr. Abdul Majeed, D.F.O. Upper Dir (the then SDFO Drosh North Forest Sub Division).

For favour of information, please.
Mr. Sohail Ayub S/o Nazer Ayub R/o Drosh Tehsil and District Chitral for information. 

Head Clerk/ Accountant Divisional Office Chitral for information & necessary action. 

Office order/ personal files for record.

6.

7.

8.

9.
10.

.V i

il

ft
Chitral Forest [^vision 

Chitral/^'^

i '

:

i
V

1

>;-•

Si'
k

i

■■■!
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1 V
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER

' ^ chitral forest division
CHITRAL.

w NEAR CHEyV BRIDGraANIN ’
Phone No.(0943) 413381- 

Fax No.(0943) 413389 
Email: dfochitral2017@gmail.com.pk §)■-•-•A

/
3WNo. /G, Dated Chitral the / 2019

To,
;i Mr. Sohall Ayub Junior Clerk, 
■^.Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject-
Memo:-

ABSENCE FROM DUTY—Explanation thereof

Today on 05.4.2019, you remained absent from duty^without submission of any 

application or telephonic information for leave.

Therefore, you are hereby called to explain your position as why disciplinary action 

should not be taken against you,under Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Efficiency 8< 

Discipline) Rules 2011.

Your reply to the explanation should reach this office within seven days after issue 

of this tetter. In case of failure it will be presumed that you have no(hing to say in your defense 

and exparte action should be initiated against you I7-
orest Officer 

ChitralFomst Division 
hitral

mailto:dfochitral2017@gmail.com.pk
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DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL

NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN

Phone No.(0943) 413381 
iO Fax No.(0943) 413389

^ Email: dfochitrai2017@qmail.com

r'£ I, SB

h '■M

2^/ If / 2019No. /G, Dated Chitral the
To 7

Mr. Sohail Ayub, Junior Clerk 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject: - 
Memo: -

ABSENCE FROM GOVERNMENT DUTY.

Consistently you have been advised verbally to ensure your presence in the 

office by 09:00 o clock sharply and to do not leave the office before closing hours, but 

regrettably you are neither observing the office time nor complying the instructions of the 

undersigned and have adopted the habit to leave the office before the 

without prior permission.

office closing hour

Most recently on 23.04.2019 you arrived in the office at 10:30 Am and by 

02:30 pm you are not available in the office, which is not desirable in your part.

Keeping in view the above, you are directed to observe the office timing and 

disc'toline of the Department. This will be in your own interest. '

Orest Officer,' 
ChitraIPbrest Division, A 

^^^Achitral.

PI
C

;

mailto:dfochitrai2017@qmail.com
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DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER [ 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVIStON 

CHITRAL.

j NEAR CHEW bridge DANIN
■ PhonejNo.(0943) 413381

Fax No.(0943) 413389 
Email: dfochitral2017@gmail.com.pk

--V

No. iMrr.^ :^^”72019Dated Chitral the

3To,

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, 
Chitral.

Subject:-

Memo:-

^D^^NCE from duty—Explanation thereof

Reference your reply to explanation dated 16.4.2019}

Your reply to the subject explanation not found satisfactorv. However.
I

keeping in view your short service, you are hereby warned to be careful in future
r ^ . 

^rest Officer 
rest Division Jc^

lona
Chitral

mailto:dfochitral2017@gmail.com.pk
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DIVISIONAL FOREST'______
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL.

NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN
Phone|'No.(0943) 413381 

Fax No.(0943) 413389 
Email: dfochitraf2017@gmail.com.pk

No. /G, Dated Chitral the 7 /2019
7''

To,

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject:-

Memo:-

ABSENCE FROM DUTY—Explanation thereof

Inspite of verbal instructions as well as written warning issued to you 
vide this office letter No.5326/G, dated 23.4.2019 and No.5332/G, dated 24.4.2019, 
again remained absent from duty on 25.4.2019 which tantamount to mis-conduct and in­
efficiency on your part. ~ - ~ ^

you

As per Terms and conditions at SI. No. I! and III of your appointment 
Order No.100 dated 18.3.2019, you are on probation period and liable to termination 
at any time without assigning any reason thereof.

You are, therefore called upon to explain as why action should not be 
taken against you under the Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Efficiency & Discipline) 
Rules, 2011.

Your reply to the explanation should reach this office within seven days 
of the issue of this letter. In case of failure it will be presumed that you have nothing 
to say in your defense and exparte action should be taken against you under the 
rules ibid.

Officen/
Chitral Forest Division C

hitral

i

mailto:dfochitraf2017@gmail.com.pk
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DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 

CHITRAL. -----Fax Nb.{0943)'^i3389
dfoch^'1204-7@gmatl^m.pk

0m
Email:

JWNo.. /G. Dated Chitral the

To,

? Mr. Shakeel Ahmad SDFO Chitral/
Chairman Committee for “Protection Against 
Harassment of Women at the Workplace Act 2010, 
Chitral Forest Division, Chitral.

Subject:- COMPLAINT UNDER “Protection Against Harassment of Women
at the Workplace Act 2010”.

■ ' 'r'U.';- ...... ,• . I

Memo:-

Enclosed find herewith an application/ complaint (in original which is se/f 
explanatory) received From Mrs. Shakira Bibi F.F.E. of Chitral Fordst Division for 

investigation and submission of detail report at your end to this office within seven days 

of the issue of this letter.

Enel, as above
/aJrporest Officer 

ChitraliF^rest Division ^ 
^ \j^hitral F

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. Mr. Muhammad Faraz Senior Clerk/ Member subject committee.
2. Mrs. Shakira Bibi FFE with reference to his application date^ 23.4.2019.

West Officer 
est Division dChitral



SUB-DIVISIONAL FORST 
OFFICER CHITRAL FOREST 

SUB-DIVISION CHITRAL
NEAR CHIEW BRIDGE DANIN

No. the 72019/CL, Dated Chitral
To, •1

Mrs. Shakira Bibi,
F.F.E. Chitral Forest Division.

Subject:- COMPLAINT UNDER “Protection Against Harassment of Women at the Work 
Place Act 2010.

• ^Memo>' :V. j*

Reference Divisional Forest Officer Chitral letter No. 5487/G, dated 30/04/2019.

You are directed to appear in the office of the undersigned on 07/05/2019 for 
further proceeding the complaint received regarding harassment of women at work place.

Sub-Ife onakForest Officer, 
Chitral Forest ^ib-Division, 

Chitral.
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NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN
Phone No.(0943) 413381 . 

l-ax No.(0943) 413389 
Email dfochilral2017@gmail.corn.pk

DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL.
,____

^W72019Dated Chitral the/G.No.

To,

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

RESIGN A TION FROM SERVICESubject:-

Memo:-
Reference this office letter No. 5383/G, dated 26.4.2019

You w/ere called for personal hearing on 30.4.2019, but due to official 
engagements time could not be spared for the said hearing.

You are, therefore directed to be appear before the undersigned for personal 
hearino on 09.5.2019 at 11.00 AM positively. \ j

Si Division

mailto:dfochilral2017@gmail.corn.pk


SUB-DIVISIONAL FORST 
OFFICER CHITRAL FOREST 

SUB-DIVISION CHITRAL NEAR CHIEW BRIDGE DANIN

37/^No. /CL Dated Chitral /20T9the
To,

Mr. Sohail Ayub, 
Junior Clerk Chitral 
Forest Division Chitral.

Subject:- Flare “Protection Against Harassment of Women at the Work

Memo:-

Reference Divisional Forest Officer Chitral letter No.

■fiirtii directed to appear in the office of the undersigned ont^05/201Q for
further proceedmg the complaint received regarding harassment of women at

5487/G, dated 30/04/2019.

Sub-Di ilForest Officer, 
Chitrarporest^ub-Division,

Chitral.
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Ik]IA.OATED CI-UrRAL rHkJly()S/2()I9, 

ISSUED B Y MR. SNA IJKA 7' EIAZ Dl VISION A /, EORl^SEEAdLJ^^ 
CI-IITRAL EORESrDIVISION, CIIITRAL

OEEICE ORDER NO.

On arnvaJ for duty in compliance of ollice order No. 100, dated 

18.03.2019, Mr. Sohail Aynb newly appointed Junior Clerk was assigned the job of 

Diary & Dispatch' and now he is hereby posted in General & Lease Branch under die 

supervision of Mr. Muhammad Faraz Senior Clerk widi immediaLe^^nect in die inleresL 

ol public seirice. :

vy
(ShEukaf Eiay.) 

Divisional^ Eorcsl Olliccr, 
Chilral Eorcsi Division, 

(ihilral

No. /C,
Copy lonvardcd to:- '

The Conservator of Eoresls, MaJakand forest Circle West at Timergara lor inlorruation, 
please.

I.

2. /Head Clerk/ Accountant Divisional forest OHice Chitral for inlorniation N 

Mr. Sohail Ayiih Junior Clerk for inforinatiou and ncce.s.sary 

Ollice order/persona} Hies for record.

necc.ssary ai -Uou.
3.

4.

'tcer,
Cliitrai I'^orcst Division, 

IMutral

W, Piipctr lor prornolion rocruilrru'nl
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2) AH above officials.

of in formation please.vor

Sab Divisional forest Officer ' 
Drosh North Forest Sub Division
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: DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER \ 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

i CHITRAL.

NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN
Phone No.(0943) 4T3381 

Fax No.(Q943) 413389 
Email: cifochitral2017@gmail.com.pk

. .*

No. /G, Dated Chitral the ■/2019li
To,

3
Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject:-

Memo:-

ABSENCE FROM DUTY—Explanation thereof

Besides consistently advised verbally to ensure your presence in the office 

during the fixed office hours and do not leave the office before closing hours but all in 

vain and it is regretted to say that you have again remained absent from duty 

10.5.2019.
on

rdThis is 3 time you are being called to explain as to why you are not 

obeying the instructions issued to you in writing as well as verbally repeatedly.

You are, therefore finally called to explain as why not action should be 

taken against you in pursuance of terms & conditions at SI. No. I, II and III of your 

appointment order bearing office order No.100, dated 18.3.2019.

Your reply to this explanation should reach this office within seven days of 

the issue of this letter. In -case of failure necessary action should be taken against you 

- in terms &.conditions narrated above. - \ ■

^r‘4'ht Officer'Qivisidhal
ChitralF^'^t Division ‘'I(_y' 

Ixfhitral ^

I,

mailto:cifochitral2017@gmail.com.pk


\ DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL.

5 NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN
Phone No.(0943) 413381 

Fax No.(0943) 413389 
Email: dfochitral2017@gmail.com.pk

No. W- /G. Dated Chitral the /2019

To,

Sub Divisional Forest Officer, 
Drosh North Forest Sub Division, 
Drosh.

Subject:- EXPLANATION 

Memo:-
Reference your office Endst No.302-305, dated 20/05/2019.

You are directed to submit reply of the official along with your comments 
and recommendations for further necessary action in this dff/cel

c==Ws/6na/ mest''Offt^eli 
Chitra'l Forest Division \ 

h^itral '

•f"

mailto:dfochitral2017@gmail.com.pk
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OFFICE OF THE SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
, CHITRAL FOREST SUB DIVION 

ITRAL FOREST DIVISION 
) CHITRAL•*?

61/01-=}-CL DatedNo.

'A

To

Divisional Forest Officer C.hitral, 
. Chitral Forest Division,

Chitral.

; /Ay r ^Subject. ENQUIRY RERORT^UNDER HARRASEMENT^ACT.

Dear sir,

Enclosed here find with detail report regarding harresement case under 
protection against harascment of women at work place act 2010 gainst sohail ayoub junior 
clerck.

f\ ';L

Sub Divi^ron^Fo^est Officer^ 
Chitral Forest^Sub Division

■ '

s-
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INVESTIGATION REPORT REGARniNG miVTPLAINT RECIVED FROM MRS SHAKIRA 
BIBI F.F.P OF CHITRAL FOREST OTVISION AGAINST SOHAIL AYUB lUNIOR CLERCR OF
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION

BACK GROUND
T

Letter received from the office of Divisional forest officer chitral regarding complaint 
received from Shakira bibi F.F.E about sohai! ayub junior clerck regarding harassment in 
working place under "protection against harassment of women at the workplace act 2010"

PROCEEDINGS

On receipt of letter no 5488-89/G from the office of divisional forest officer along with 
... Gomplaint frGm'Shakira-BibHn original;-theohairmameommittee directed shakira-bibi and 

sohail ayub to attend the committee on 07/05/2019 and 09/04/2019 for recording their 
statement regarding the harassment allegation.

Later on dated 07/05/2019 shakira bibi submitted hers written statement to the chairman 
committee, also shows all the messages that were received from sohail ayub on her 
numbers and also shows the number 0347 1917100r to the members of the committee.
The messages were translated by the local member of the committee as the messages 
in chitrali. The applicant shakira bibi also claimed that Sohail ayub also tried to physically 
molest in different manners.

On dated 09/05/2019 sohail ayub appeared before the committee for the purpose of 
statement/personal hearing, in his statement sohail ayub confirmed that 0347 1917100 is 
his personal number and is in his personal use. He also confirmed that he messaged shakira 
bibi late night around 11;30 pm and also early in the morning. He also stated that the 
messages that he sent to shakira bibi were " 1 love you" " 1 love you Mom" " good morning" 
and " good night" messages. He also stated that he only message Muhammad Rahim head 
clerk in the office staff. He rejected that he has done any harassment.

DISCUSSUION:

were

The accused official admitted that he have messaged to Shakira bibi but was not accepting 
that the messages falls in the criteria of harassment and was repeatedly y saying that the 
messages were purely professional as she is his colleague but as far as reality is concerned 
the messages that he has forwarded to shakira bibi falls in the criteria of harassment and 
also contacting her repeatedly after the office hours also falls in harassment.
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CONCLUSION;

After examining all the facts it is concluded that sohail ayoub is found guilty for 
harassment of women at work place under Protection against harassment of women at 
work place act, 2010.

;

FOREST OFFICER-SUB DIV

CHITRAL FOREST SUB DIVISION
AUSi r* - .5 • f yXtl r , *;-15 ? >'iM r ^ r.^;]■/?.

'/\)
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\ %DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 

CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 
CHITRAL

NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN
Phone No.(0943) 413381 

Fax No:(0943) 413389 
Email: dfochitral2017@gmail.com:pl<

;r

wNo. /G, Dated Chitral the /2019

To,

Sub Divisional Forest Officer, 
Drosh North Forest Sub Division, 
Drosh.

Subject:-

Memo:-

EXPLANATION

Reference your office Endst. No.302-305, dated 20/05/2019.

YoO are directed to submit reply of the Official along with your comments 
and recommendations for further necessary action in this offh e.i

4DL trest Officer 
Chitral F^est Division 

Ichitral

on

i.
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DIVISIONAL FOf^EST OFFICER 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL.

r NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN
Phono No.(0943) 413381 

Fax\No.(0943) 413389 
Email: dfochHral2017@gmail.com.pk

%

No. /C, Dated Chitral the /2019

To,

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject:- ABSENCE FROM DUTY—Explanation thereof

Memo:-

Besides consistently advised verbally to ensure your presence in the office 

during the fixed office hours and do not leave the office before closing hours but all in 

vain and it is regretted to say that you have again remained absent from duty 

10.5.2019.
on

This is 3'^^ time you are being called to explain as to why you 

obeying the instructions issued to you in writing as well as verbally repeatedly.
are not

You are, therefore finally called to explain as why not action should be 

taken against you in pursuance of terms & conditions at SI. No. I, II and III of your 

appointment order bearing office order No.100, dated 18.3.2019.

Your reply to this explanation should reach this office within seven days of 

the issue of this letter. In case of failure necessary action should he taken against you 

in terms & conditions narrated above. \l

'/
Chitra\l Fo/est Divi^s fon

‘̂ Chitral

mailto:dfochHral2017@gmail.com.pk


■ DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL.

NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN
Phone No.(0943) 413381 

Fax No,(0943) 413389 
Email: dfochitral2017(ggmail-com.pk

No. ^^/^y/2019Dated Chitral the
7

To,

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject:- RESIGNATION FROM SERVICE
Memo:-

Reference this office letter No. 5531/G, dated 7. 5.2019.

You were called for personal hearing on 09.5.2019 but due to official 

engagements, time could not be spared for the said hearing.

Therefore, you are directed to be appear before the undersigned for personal 

hearing on 29.5.2019 at 11.00 AM positively.
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/4 VAr£D CHiriiAL THE /06/201<). 
ISSUED BY MR. SHA UKA1' FiAZ DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, 

CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION, CHITRAL

OFFICE ORDER NO..iM'^r.It
Whereas Mr. Sohail Ayub S/o Nazer Ayiib R/o Drosti Tehsii Drosh DistiicL 

ChitrN was appointed as Junior Clerk in BFS-J1 in Cbitral Forest Division vide oIFice order No.100, 
dated 18/03/2019 with the following terms and conditions that:-

I. He will be governed by the Kliybcr-Dddituiikhwa Civil Servants Act 1973, all other laws 
applicable to die Civil Servants and Rules made there under.

2. He will, initially be on probation for a period of one year in terms of Section 6(2} of Khyber 
Ptikhtunkhwa Servants Act read with Rule-lS(i) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants 
(Appointment, Promotion tuid Transfer) Rules, 1989.

3. His services shall he hahic to termination at any time without assigning any. reason diereof 
before the expiry ot the period o^probation / extended period of probation. If his 
pcrformiuice during die period of probation is not found sadslactory, in such an event, he will 
be given one mondiprior nodee ol terminadon from service or one month pay in lieu thereof

4. In case he wish to resign at any time, a mondi prior notice will be necessary or in lieu diereof, 
one month’s pay .shall be forfeited.

J'i TXtn

In conbadiction ol die above, he did not abide by die terms & cohditions/ruies and acted the 
following irregulantier. in the meaning of misconduct and inelllciency;

1. Absence from duty:
Besides instrucUim vcrbtdly and in wridna he remained absent in the follo\ving date 

j On .7.4.20JJIhe remained willfully absent from duty widiout getdng prior pennission/sanctipii 
ol leave. Upon Ins absentia he was called to explain his posidon vide this ollice letter 
No.SOlO/G, dated d.4.2019 hut his reply dated 16.4.2019 was found not satisfactory. He 
instructed verbidly as well as vide dds ollicc letter No.5326/G, dated 23.4.2019 to observe 
ollice Urning luid be punctuid in attendihg ollice. However he was waincd 'to he careful in 
future vide dds ollicc letter No..5332/G, dated 24.4.2019.

s:

was

ii. Inspite ol verbal and written instruebons he again remained absent on 26.4.2019. upon winch 
he was again cHled 'explanadon vide this ollice letter No.5337/G,'Jlamd-26.4.2()19. He 

' submitted Ins reply to the explanation on 16.5.2019 but found not satisfactory.,

lu. On again remained absent from duty and was called to explidn die reason of
absentia vide tins ollice Icber No.575H/G, dated 21.5.2019 but he did not replied so IF. "



■^1- fl/ ^

r 2. Submission of resimins a-vplication:
On 19.4.2019 he preferred RppIic^Lion for resigiintjon from Govt, service. Upon which he was "7 
\callcd for personal hearing vide this office letter No.5383/G, dated 26.4.2019, No:S531/G, j 
dated 7.S.2019 (dates of hearing were postponed due to office engagements) and No.5835/G, j 
qated 24.S.2019 and date of hearing fixed for29.5.2019.

I

3. Incidence of Harassment of women at Workplace:

On 23.4.2019, Mrs. Shakira Bibi FFE preferred a complaint before the undersigned that she 
has been harassed by sendingpbsex^ty Shirty messages from Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk. 
The said complaint was referrea to SDl^ Chitraf^ Chairman of die Harassment CominJlice 
vide this ollice letter No.5487/G, dated 30.4.2019for enquire/investigadon and report return.9

The Chairman of the “Himassment Committee” submitted his enquiry findings/ regort 
to the undersigned vide his office letter No.61/019-Cl, dated21.5.2019 whcrein^i^iound the 

accused olTicial as guilty for haiassment of women at workplace under ProtecUon against 
hiuassment of women at workplace act, 2010.'J

• Now, whereas the undersigned ceaidneied personal hearing of the accused oUlcial on 
29.5.20ULDivisional olhee, wherein the accused ollicia! in his r/efense could not salislied the 
undersigned with his replies, thus the undersigned reached to the conclusion and found the 
accused oflicial Mr. Sohail A vub Junior Clerk, beiim in probation period, guilty of misconduct 
/ineniciencv ;uid in capacity of authority awarded the penalty of “Termination / llcmOvM
from Service with immediate effect:’'.

Ml-T

(Shaukat Fray.) 
Divisional Forest Oificcr, 

Chitnil Forest Division, 
ChitraJ

No. Dated Chitia!
Copy forwarded to:-

The Chid Conscivator otForests, CcntiiiliiOiitJcnrTofcsf'Rcgion-IPeshawar.
The Clucf Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Region-Ill Saidu ShaiifSwat.
The Conseivalor of Forests, Malakand Forest Cude West at Timcrgaia Ixiwer OF.
The SecUon Ollicer (Establishment), Forestry, Environment & W/Life Deplt. Peshawar.
For favour of information, please.

.■ Head Clerk/Accountant Divisional Forest Oificc Chitml forinlbrmadon and ncccssaiy action. 
Mr. Sohail Ayub S/o Nazer Ayub R/o Drosb Chitral (the then Junior^erk) for informaUon. 
Office order/personal files for record. \

die /2()19.

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.
7.

nst Officer, 
Chitrald^orest Division, 

^flhitnd

mvn
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3‘f‘ Gonscrv'aior of Forest, 
Malakand Forest Circle West, 
AlTipiergara Lower Dir,‘ f

appealDEPARTMENTAL RFPRESENTATION/
AGAINST THE OFFICE ORDER NO. ,
CHITRAL THE 14/06/2019 MR. SHOUl^T 
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, C^HITRAL FORE^ 
division, CHITRAL. ALLEGEDLY AWARDED TOE 
PENALTY OF “TERMINATION/ REMOVAL FROM 

SERVICE WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT.

Subject;

Li..

Respccifutiy Shewclh; -

That, the appellant/ petitioner was appointed as Junior 

Clerk BPS'l' in the ofTice of the 0.1.0, Chitral Forest 

Division, Chitral and the ^pellanl / petitioner resumed 

the duties and assigned job.

1.

That, I was put on probation for a period of one year.
extended with the condition No. iit

2.
how'ever
mentioned in my appointment order that if my 

performance during perib<Tis not fbftnd Satisfactory, in 

such ai events, “I will be given one month prior notice of

w^

terminarion from service or one month pay in lieu
thereof’.

That, your goodself may take the notice of the following 

silent facts; -
3.

y>

s

■ I

t-.. -
.i; .

■<,
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D.S,C vallcliiyWas recommended by ne 

constituted for selection of vacant post, which
I)

itself is sufficient showing the efficiency and 

"" ^competency bf ihe^appellant/'petiiioner.

n) That certain elements in the office were not happy
as theirwith the appellant/ petitioner appointment 

blue eyed, were not selection, through the
therefore, 

made the vktin- of the
impartial procedure of selected, 
appellant/ petitioner was

therein, this sort ofconspiracies prevailing over 

game may be revealed as one office colleague 

namely Mrs. Shakira Bibi, FEF who herself
jhtroduced with me as a ;lose JYlend of m> mother 

and said Shakira Bibi herself given her mobile 

number to appellant / peiiiioner aitd the petitioner/
appellant was in knowledge that Shakira Bibi is a 

•her of children and astonishingly my messages 

"Mother” and accordingly good
mot
of calling her as
morning and good night we-c treated as 

Harassment Case” surely such type of conduct

"AVomcn

^ -.V- --

does not come wi 

harassment case, neither I was properly proceeded,
^' c**

proper opportunity was accorded.

i ■

nor
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That peuiioncr^ appclhmt vvas procccdcti 
unlawluHy on ihc basis of 02 days absence, which 

properly explained and ai that lintc 

Honourable DvF^p has accepted the stance of the 

reason of the absence including medical ground 

and thereby even no reprintund was issued.

Ul)

was

IV) Although pedtioner* appenani may be on probnlon 

period but when die charges of misconduct U 

leveled then proper procedure of the inquiry 

bound to be adopted and pi*occeded. neither tmy

was

such show cause notice* statement of allegations*
virsa wasapp>oinunent of inquiry oJTicer and vice

other codal and mandaioK*<2^'V?*v * -
adopted nor any 

requirement was extended.

It is fiirther submitted that, the Honourable iDFO 

bound to foltow the law and legal procedure
V)

was
and adopt and uptightneSs in Iris conduct as Ote 

appellant / petitioner ^ause of the source pF . 
bread earning or his family was retpiired to ht^e

been :
been allowed to continue m the service with good

*■ ^ • :

?*
of/Wdaang ; tby: excludingatmosphere

pities around ihdpetHioneiV appellant;
' ' ........

cons
•c<

•'> VtV
'•i.'.i. *if

''i

■ ••V ■ s
• i.:;V;•- •• 

' V. 5'.
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U is therefore, your goodselfis humbi) requested that on 

acceptance of the present appeal/ representation the petitioner 

niay graciously be reinstated in the service with all benefits and 

back benefits, me humble yours goodscif suborcinate and my 

family, white coUoured.s wilj de;initLly enw/or you and your
’i.... / " -

dears.
;■

/'

(;i-Dated: 24/06/2019
V;:

^ A

SOHA^AYUB 
S/0 NazerAytib

R/o Drosh,Tehsi! ^District Chiiral, 
Junior Clerk BPS-11 

In the office of D.F.O, Ghltruh 
Forest Division ChitraL

t.

Ghiif Conse^vawr of Flt^ts.^feiakand Forest Region-Ill. 
Saidu Shareef SwaC

Division Forest Officer, Chitra..

K
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' OFFICE ORDER NO. (3 DATEQt^//. //'/20^9!;4SUED BY MR. MUHAMMAD YOUSAF 

KHAN CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS MALAKAN'd WEST FOREST CIRCLE TIMERGARA.

1, Whereas Mr.Sohail Ayoub Junior Clerk (appellant) was proceeded under E&D 
Rules,2011 and Protection Against Harassment of Women at the work place Act 2010 
issued by the (DFO Chitral) office order No.162 dated 14/06/2019 jon the following 
charges;

I

• a. Misconduct. I

b. Inefficiency. |

c. Corruption.
2. Whereas inquiry officer (Shakeel Ahmad SDFO Chitral ) was directed Ivide DFO Chitral 

letter No. 5487/G dated 30/4/2019 to investigated and submit the detail report under 
Protection Against Harassment of Women at the work place Act 2010.:

3, Whereas the inquiry officer called the accused for personal hearing vide his office 

letter No.51/|)19/CL dated 7/5/2019 after investigation of the subject case, he submittgd- 

the inquiry report to DFO Chitral vide his office letter No.61/019-CL dated 21/05/2019

for further course of action.

4. Whereas the competent authority (DFO Chitral) after the detail report- ] The DFO Chitral 

conducted personal hearing on 29.05.2019. i

5. Whereas the accused Official was awarded major penalty termination / Removal from 
service.

6. Whereas the appellant being aggrieved with the penalty awarded by DFO Chitral, filed 
the departmental appeal to the undersigned (appellate Authority) irequesting to set 
aside the penalty. Para wise comments were asked form DFO Chitral and on receipt of 
the comments the appellant was provided chance of personal hearing, conducted the 
same at Conservator of Forests Malakand West Office on 4/09/2019.

7. Whereas on perusal of record, comments of the D.F.O Chitral and personal hearing of 
the appellant the facts surfaced that the accused was found guilty the, evidence proved 
the allgating against the appellant.

Whereas on perusal of service record the appellant during his short service proved 
himself unfit for the post of Junior Clerk as evident from his absence from duties 
language of correspondence with DFO Chitral and even his non ^serious and short 
tempered attitude of tendering resignations at the very beginning of His service.

8.

Page 1 of 2



•/
ORDER:-

Forest Circle TimTrgarailTe^capacitv of West
appeal of the appeiLt and!; eTS\he;To

14/06/2019. And non-suitabilfcdSS5^^^^T^^^^ dated
from service. ^ sufficient grounds forhiTS^

removal

SdA
(MUHAMMAD YOUSAF KHAN) 

'CONSERVATOR OF ffORESTS 
m^eakand forest circle west 

\ timergara
/2019,

No /E dated the 6 / ! //
Copy to;- , ^
I Swat forfaSr'“m1tforptase'''^'''^ (Region-Ill) Saidu Shanf

■ \ Th^ nff '^'T^' fo
._.d. I he Official concerned. r information and necessary action.

c^s^^tor of forests 

malakand forest circle mST 
timergara

\J

'<V
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'^-EEQRE THE KHYRfd :i*♦

AppeaPifo. 842/2016

'i£_TRrBUI\iAI Ei
il. *•
1
i

Date of institution .. 
Date of decision ....

-
12.08.2016 
15.04.2019

Tariq Mahmood son nf m i. ' ' ' '
Pnmary School Kolia Mada Khel,~t,

I
Si
iiGover'n'm'ent

i(Appellant) mVersus
Government 
Peshaw

ar^nH°/ Pakhtunkhwa
3r and two others. through Secretary Education 

(Respondents)

■ Tanvee 
Advocate

Muhammad Bilal 
Deputy District Attorney

Ahmad Mughal,r

Por eppeljant. V.Mr.

D-a
iBiFor respondents.

MR. HAMID
DURANI,

AHMAD HASSAN,MR. CHAIRMAN
member.

IUDGMfmt

MMiQ_£AROOQ_ 

The appellant is 

by respondent

^^=^5^^^jiL_CHAIRMAM
1.

aggrieved of order dated 

3/District Education 

penalty of removal from

29.04.2016 passed 

Officer (Male) Kohistan,
No.

whereby, major 

effeiit
service with retrospective 

appeal was submitted
was imposed 

by appellant 

during the

upon him. A departmental 

ou 11.05,2016 ■1which remained un­responded and 

through the 

appeal of appellant

pendency of instant
appeal it surfaced 

departmental
\ comments of respondents that the\

■

was also dismissed
on 26.09.2016. An amended appeal was,



r 2 1:i

^)l
therefore, preferred wherein the order of departmental appella !:yIauthority was also questioned. !;:■

2. It is the case of appellant that he was appointed as PST on

fit?23.05.1992 in GPS-Kareen District Kohistan and was subsequently

asIS
promoted as PSHT in the year 2014. He was not paid the salary for

the month of June, 2015 and upon inquiry it revealed that the

impugned order of removal from service was passed against the
3

appellant.

3. We have heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned

Deputy District Attorney on behalf of the respondents and have also

gone through the available record.

M ■

4. The impugned order dated 29.04.2016 suggests that, the 

appellant was proceeded against on account of his absence from duty 

since long. The reply/comments of respondents further contained the 

allegations that as per the report of A5DEO{M) Circle Pallas and 

SDEO(Male) Kohistan/IMU the appellant was, continuously absent 

from duty-during the month of September, 2015. That, he had 

marked fake attendance in the attendance register. Further, the

appellant had travelled abroad for the purpose of job without

obtaining N.O.C.

The record is, however, silent throughout regarding the fact

i-;that any enquiry was ever conducted against the appellant for his 

alleged wilful, absence from duty. Besides, the specific period of 

'absence attributed to the appellant has nowhere surfaced. Similarly,

yi

I



•/ fromorder though speak of removal of appellant 

effect but is silent regarding

* // fhe impugned/ the date ofi/.
service with retrospective lis
applicability of penalty against the appellant.

that the IWiappellant admittedly 

treatment and departmental 

Pakhtunkhwa Government

that right of appellant

of the considered view

- entitled to the 

the Khyber

2011. Needless to note

We areb.

civil servant, was ebeing a l;

as provided inpro^rf^edings

Servants (E&D') Rules fl
Weextended to him.

aside the impugned

also nothis defence wasin preferring
hand and setallow the appeal intherefore 

orders dated 29.04.2016 and

The appellant 

respondents 

probe into

26,09.2016 passed by the respondents.

while the

in order to

serviceis resultantly reinstated in

equired to conduct a proper enquiry 

the allegations against the appellant 

shall be concluded within a penod of ninety days 

of instant judgment, wherein, the appellant

in accordance with law

are r
. The requisite enquiry 

from the receipt of. 

shall be provided - 

. The issue of back 

the outcome of enquiry

I

copy

fair opportunity of defence m 

benefits in favour of appellant shall follow

proceedings.
. File be consignedbear their respective costsParties are left to

to the record room.

■ •

FAKOOQ DURRANI) 
Chairman

(HAMID 

Camp Court, Abbottabad.

(AHMAD HASSAN) 
Member

c /DsVc c. ^ V- - •••

announced
15.04.2019

■ .̂..........................- 

....
crO....
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^ 4 7; Incorrect, the appellant was I'ound non-serious towards 'his duty, the appellant 
has never been exonerMdu'ather he was wm-ned to be careful in fiiture, but all in 

vain and the appellant remained absent even alter administration of warning with

- (AnnexIIre-O.

was attending the office in a verv 
casual, lethargic and haphazard manner. The appellant failed to improve himself 

even alter administration ol warning and submitted resignation dated 19.04.2019. 
copy enclosed as above (Annexiire - Cb .

8. Incorrect, the appellant remained absent, and

9. Incorrect, The appellant 
himself

/^O.Correct,

al ford ample chance of improvement and defendingwas

^ appellant was heard by the Conservator of Forests, Ndalakand West 
forest Circle limergara appellate authority, The appellant has no cause ofas
action to fie instant appeal.

GROUNDS.
a. Incorrect, the order have been passed under the provision of TOR of his 

appointment, Resignation, Women Harassment and casual/ lethargic attitude 

towards his offeiai obligation in the frst two months of his probation.

b. Incorrect, the appellant has been heard under the provision of rule-17 of E&D 
ryies 2011, by the Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Circle; West and has 

passed the order, as per (Annexure - i)b

C. The appellant was probation, however the appellant have been granted the 

opportunity of being heard in the shape of enquiry for harassing Shakira Bibi, 
warning have been administei'etl for his absence but failed to improve himself and 

has tendered resignation, nothing adverse based on malefidy has been initialed
against him, rather he himself proved unlit for the jobifrom his own attitude 

towards official obligation.

d. Incorrect, no liindamental right of the appellant have been violated
lad that he was on pi'obation, siill he '
but due to his lethargic attitude and short temper, he tailed to deliver as per his 

job description/TORs of his appointment and tendered his 'resignation.

e. Incorrect, as per para-a, b, c, & d.

despite the
was given opportuniiy to improve himself

I. Incoirect, the appellant have been removed from service. , . _ on score of allegation
referred in office order No. 100 dated 18.03.2019 and TORs of the appointment 
letter. An employee, who dose bother tor his FOR of appointment leltei' in the 
lirst two months ol probation, can not be kept on service. (Aiine.xurc- Ft.

not



C,'

g. ncorrect, proper Inquiry have been conducted by a committee constituted under 
VVomen Harassment act at her work place vide this oftice 

19.10.2017 and ...
order No.!7, dated

re-constituted vide office order No. 121, tlated 12.04.2019 upon 
tiansfer ol Mr.Abdul Majeed SDFO/ Chairman and retiremenTof NdV.Abdur 
Rahim, Member of the committee.

h. Incorrect, As per Para- a, b, c, d, above.

i. Incorrect, As per Pai'a- a, b, c. d, f, above.

j. No comment.

k. No comment.

1. No comment.

Keeping in view the above, it is humbly requested that the 

rejected as all proceeding have been conducted i
service appeal may be 

in a fair manner as per TORs of his
0 the appellant.

Respondent No.l. Respondent No.2.

Chief C 
Central Si

eiX'atiij:. f orests, Chief onser\^to[\^f I'h-^rests, 
filakandl^rest Region-HI, 

/ Swat.
rn Fprest Region-I,

Peshawar.

Respondent No.3. Respondent No.4.

P
Consei-'AitortTri^kTTc

MalakandlA^rest Circle W 
At Timergara.

ffpcer,
Chjitrai Forest Divisio! 

Chitral.
t,>• -

Respondent No.S

Msi: Shakira i^i,\FFE, 
Chitral foresCDivision.
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!*'';^'.: ' NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN
DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 1 

CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 
CHITRAL.

P/iofic No.!0943) 413'J81 
F.;x No.l09‘43l 413389

Email. c11ocMrai2017@,gm.vl.coni.pk

L
Chitral theDated/G.No.

To

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

ABSENCE FROM DUTY—Explanation thereMSubject:

Memo:-

in the officeBesides consistently advised verbally to ensure'your presence
leave the office before closing hours but all in 

in remained absent from duty on
during the fixed office 'hours and do not 

vain and it is regretted to say that you have again
;• 10.5.2019.

I%
Iare being called to explain as to why you are not 

we// as verbally repeatedly.

i
This is 3'"'' time you 

obeying the instructions issued to you in writing as s
I

therefore finally called to explain as why not action should be 

of terms & conditions at SI. No. I, II and III of your

appointment order bearing office order No.100, dated 18.3.2019.

y;i ■;
■Your reply to this explanation should reach this office wnhm seven days of 

of failure necessary action should be taken against you

I-
You are, 

taken against you in pursuance

the issue of.this letter. In case 

in terms & conditions narrated above.
:/,//

t OfficerQjvfsiphalVbre^ 
ChitfalF^^^t Division 

j/fhitral
u/

'4•I
.4

•i

]
i

•:
.1

• 1

1



■ -'-m

mmi NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANINV DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER i 
i CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION i 

CHITRAL.

Phone No.(0943) 413301 
l-'ax No (0943) 413389 

Email: dfochitral20l'7@gm3il.corn.pk. :

/2019bated Chitral theJJJ7 IG,No.
,/ 7"

To,

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

ARSENCE FROM DUTY—Explanation thereofSubject:-

Memo;* r}\\

Inspite of verbal/instructions as well as written/warning issued to you 
vide this office letter No.532'6/G, dated 23.4.2019 and No.5j32/G. dated 24.4.2019, you

25.4.2019 which tantamount to mis-conduct and in-again remained absent from duty 
efficiency on your part.

on

As per Terms and conditions at SI. No. II and III of your appointment 
Order No.100 dated 18.3.2019, you are on probation period and liable to termination 

at any time without assigning any reason thereof. '

You are, therefore called upon to explain as why action should not be 
against you under the Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Efficiency & Discipline)

\

taken 
Rules. 2011.

reply to the explanation should reach this office within seven days 
of failure it will be presumed that you have nothing

Your
of the issue of this letter. Incase 
to say in your defense and exparte action should be taken against \you under the!

rules ibid.

Officer^ 
Chitr^ Foredt Division 

\^hitral ^ C.

mailto:7@gm3il.corn.pk
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f NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANIN

Phone No.(0943) 413381 
O Fax No.(0943) 413389

DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL

J
fj,, I-'.'-.., El ■ i-'4

I"
1

Email; dfochitral2017@qmail.com

No. ^3 S3 the 2.^\/ cAf /2019/G, Dated Chitral

'i
To

^5:Mr. Sohaii Ayub, Junior Clerk 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject: - 
Memo; -

RESIGNATION FROM SERVICE.

Reference your resignation dated 19.04.2019.

You are hereby directed to be appear before the undersigned for hearing in 

person on 30.04.2019 at 10:00 AM positively.

Chitral Foi
Chitral.

mailto:dfochitral2017@qmail.com
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\
.. -ODIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 

CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 
CHITRAL.

near chew bridge DANIN
Phone No;(0943) 413381 
[ Fax No,(0943) 413389 

Email; dfochilra)20l7@gmail.com pk

j

No. /G, Dated Chitral the r2019

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject:- RESIGNA TIQN FROM ^FQwirp
,V

Memo:-

Reference this office letter No. 55J1/G dated 7.5.2019.
1

You were called for personal hearing on 09.5.2019 but due to official 
engagements, time could not be spared for the said hearing.

Therefore, you are directed to be 
hearing on 29.5.2019 at 11.00 AM positively.

appear before the undersigned for personal

■ T
y

\
• Y

Wrest Officer,
Chitra, est Division V//Chitralc

;

■»

.r

t;
i ,Tr

mailto:20l7@gmail.com
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DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL

NEAR CHEyV BRIDGE DANIN

Phone No.{0943) 413381 
LQI Fax No.(0943) 413389 

Email: dfQch'itral2017@qmail.cQm- 
the 2^/ l-f /2019

I§ . s:

• sw4 ifI

#
•INo. /G, Dated Chitral

To, 7 I
Mr. Sohai! Ayub, Junior Clerk 
Divisional Forest Office, Chitral.

Subject: - 
Memo; -

ABSENCE FROM GOVERNMENT DUTY /

Consistently you have been advised verbally to 

office by 09:00 o’clock sharply and to do not leave the office before

ensure your presence in the

closing hours, but

regrettably you are neither observing the office time nor complying the instructions of the
I

undersigned and have adopted the habit to leave the office before the office closing

f:

hour
?•without prior permission.

Most recently on 23.04.2019 you arrived in the office dt 10:30 Am and by 

02.30 pm you are not available in the office, which is not desirable in your part.

Keeping in view the above, you are directed to observe,! the office timing 

disdciine of the Department. This will be in your own interest. i

a
I

and
!
I

orest Officer 
ChitralXorest Division 

^^Chitral.

ir

7
1/

I

‘vj
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\ NEAR CHEW BRIDGE DANINDIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER ; 
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION 

CHITRAL.
-iPhone No.(0943) 413381 

Fax No.(0943) 413389 
Email: diochitral2017@gmail.com.pk

: .-v

m. I 2019
...

Dated Chitral theNo1

■

To,-
[•;

Mr. Sohail Ayub Junior Clerk, 
Divisional Forest Office, 
Chitral.i

i

Subject:- ABSENCE FROM DUTY—Explanation thereof 

Memo:-

Reference your reply to explanation dated 16.4.2019.I

1

Your reply to the subject explanation not found satisfactory. However, 

keeping in view your short service, you are hereby warned to be careful in future.
\

■}

rest Officer ^ 
ChitralSFjcfr^t Division /O 

I \cmral

I

¥i

P-.m'fe
■A

i:.
-?•

U:
Swi' •

mailto:diochitral2017@gmail.com.pk
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OFFICE OF THE SUB DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 
GHITRAL FOREST SUB DIVION'
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISI0N|

CHiTRAL I

,1

s7^6fs^0f<)6I/oi^~cl Dated.No,

To

1: Divisional Forest Officer Chitral, 
Chitral Forest Division,
Chitral.

M
•I
I
‘i

Subject : INQUIRY REPORT UNDER HARRASEMENT ACT. 

6ear sir,
1

%
J

Enclosed here find with detail report regarding harresenient case under 
protection against harasement of women at work place act 2010 gainst .sohail ayoub junior 
derck. : . ■

I
-C

1

1

•i

,.1

. 27i
Sub Divis^^ Forest Officer 

Chitral Forest Sub Division

m • ■ -

-ma%
•-4
%

V

i

li
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hi
INVESTIGATION REPORT REGARDING COMPLAINT RECIVED FROM MRS SHAKLRA ■ lj
BIBI F.RP OF CHITRAl FOREST DIVISION AGAINST SOHAIL AYUB lUNIOR CLERCK OF fit
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION

i

BACKGROUND

Letter received from the office of Divisional forest officer chitral regarding complaint 
received from Shakira bibi F.F.E about sohail ayiib junior clerck regarding harassment in 
working place under "protection against harassment of women at the workplace act 2010"

r .4

PROCEEDINGS F

/
On receipt of letter no 5488-89/G from the office of divisional forest officer along with 
complaint from Shakira Bibi in original, the chairman committee directed shakira bibi and 
sohail ayub to attend the committee on 07/05/2019 and 09/04/2019 for recording their 
statement regarding the harassment allegation.

i**''

Later on dated 07/05/2019 shakira bibi submitted hers written statement to the chairman 
committee, also shows all the messages that were received from sohail ayub on her 
numbers and also shows the number 0347 1917100r to the members of the committee.
The messages were translated by the local member of the committee as the messages were 

chitrali. The applicant shakira bibi also claimed that Sohail ayub also tried to physicaTl 
molest in different manners.

I-
h

[ .

} ^y ^ On dated 09/05/2019 sohail ayub appeared before the committee for the purpose of
statemcnt/personai hearing, in his statement sohail ayub confirmed that 0347 1917100 is 
his personal number and is in his personal use. He also confirmed that he messaged shakira 
bibi late night around 11;30 pm and also early in the morning. He also stated that the 
messages that he sent to shakira bibi were" 1 love^you''" 1 love you Mom"" good morning" 
and “ good night" messages. He also stated that he only message Muhammad Rahim head 
clerk in the office staff. He rejected that he has done any harassment.

i
X-
1

if;

IDISCUSSUrON: I
The accused official admitted that he have messaged to Shakira bibi but was not accepting 
that the messages falls in the criteria of harassment and was repeatedly y saying that the 

. messages were purely professional as she is his colleague but as far as reality is concerned 
the messages that he has forwarded to shakira bibi falls in the criteria of harassment and 
also contacting her repeatedly after the office hours also falls in harassment.

•b

•1: 1'I

J

!•. •
*■

[5 ■ 1

i'

■ r
i

I-! ■t
L ji>
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CONCLUSION;

After examining all the facts it is concluded that sdhail ayoub is found guilty for 
harassment of women at work place under Protection against harassment of women at 
work place act, 2010.
r—

Milmm Mb p/v/3/i'^
SUB DIVL^^ FOREST OFFICER

CHITRAL FOREST SUB DIVISION

n



•'■ -MOFFICE ORDER NO. /3 DATED o! f H /2019 ISSUED BY MR. MUHAMMAD YOUSAF 
KHAN CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS MALAKAND WEST FOREST CIRCLE TIMERGARA.

1. Whereas Mr.Sohail Ayoub Junior Clerk (appellant) was proceeded under E&D 
Rules,2011 and Protection Against Harassment of Women at the workiplace Act 2010- ' 
issued by the (DFO Chitral) office order No.162 dated 14/06/2019 
charges;

on the following

a. Misconduct

b. Inefficiency.

c. Corruption.
2. Whereas inquiry officer (Shakeel Ahmad SDFO Chitral) was directed vide DFO Chitral 

letter No. 5487/G dated 30/4/2019 to investigated and submit the detail report under 
Protection Against Harassment of Women at the work place Act 2010.

3. Whereas the inquiry officer called the accused 

letter No.51/019/CL dated 7/5/2019 after investigation of the subject

the inquiry report to DFO Chitral vide his office letter No.61/019-CL dated 21/05/2019 

for further course of action. '

4. Whereas the competent authority (DFO Chitral) after the detail report, the DFO Chitral 

conducted personal hearing on 29.05.2019,

5. Whereas the accused Official was awarded major penalty termination / Removal from 
service.

I

J

for personal hearing vide his office 

case, he submitted

Is

6. Whereas the appellant being aggrieved with the penalty awarded by DFO Chitral, filed 
the departmental appeal to the undersigned (appellate Authority) requesting to set 
aside the penalty. Para wise comments were asked form DFO Chitral and on receipt of 
the comments the appellant was provided chance of personal hearing, conducted the 
same at Conservator of Forests Malakand West Office on 4/09/2019,

7. Whereas on perusal of record, comments of the D.F.O Chitral 
the appellant the facts surfaced that the accused 
the allgating against the appellant.

and personal hearing of 
was found guilty the, evidence proved

8. Whereas on perusal of service record the appellant during his short 
himself unfit for the post of Junior Clerk . 
language of correspondence with DFO Chitral and

service proved 
as evident from his absence from duties

even his non serious and short 
tempered attitude of tendering resignations at the very beginning of his service.

m
Page 1 of 2
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ORDER;-

f■■>SI
I Mr.Muhammad

Forest Circle TimergarainThrLSv of rTf
appeal of ..e appellant and agre:::::S't°he 0^ c

non-sultadlllty are sufficient yroun^Ti:: ''

West

i14/06/2019. And 
from service.

r ated 
removal '•I

I
SdA

u&
i

dated the
l|Not-

0/
/201Q

Copy to:- ,

2. TlTe^r
3. The Offici'aTconMmed°^'‘'®^ '°'' '"^“^e'ion

iMl
fks

I
'on-l(l) Saidu Sharif

and necessary action.

mm
CO/V^/?\^rOR OF forests 

MALAKAND forest CIRCL^BST 

timergara 'll
f M.

li

?s
-•‘•T ■M-.m

4^
\ I*.^-&

Dated__ip
/■*-

II■'J

t'-m
l-m
(mr.
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the^ 03/2019, i^^uE&^w

MR. SHAUKAT FIAZ DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER,
-'1-

iiiilil •t: .-. -'n
CHITRAL FOREST DIVISION, CHITRAL

Consequent upon the recommendation of the Departmental Selection Committee
I

constituted vide this office No.29. dated 24.9,2018, for the selection against the vacant post of 

Junior Clerk under Normal budget in Chitral Forest Division, Mr. Sohail Ayub S/o Nazer Ayub'R/o 

Drosh Tehsil and District Chitral is hereby appointed as Junior Clerk in BPS-11 (Rs.12570-880-
I

38970) with usual allowances as admissible under the rules with the following terms and 

conditions:-.

TERMS & CONDITIONS:

You will be governed by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act 1973, all other 
laws applicable to the Civil Servants and the Rules made there under.

You shall, initially be on probation for a period of one year in terms of Section 6(2) 
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Servants Act read with Rule-15(i) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Civil Servants (Appointment, Promotion and Transfer) Rules, 1989.

II,

Your services shall be liable to termination at any time without assigning any reason 
thereof before the expiry of the period of probation / extended period of probation, if 
your performance during this period is not found satisfactory, in such an event, you 
will be given one month prior notice of termination from service or one month pay in 
lieu thereof.

III.

In case you wish to resign at any time, a month prior notice will be necessary or in 
lieu thereof, one month's pay shall be forfeited.

IV.

You will not be entitled to any TA / DA on your first appointment as Junior Clerk in 
BPS-11 (Rs 12570-880-38970).

You will produce Medical Fitness Certificate from Medical Superintendent District 

Head Quarter Ftospita! Chitral.

Your appointment is subject to satisfactory report of verification of character / 
antecedents from District Police Officer Chitral.

V,

VI.

VII.

Your appointment is subject to verification of documents 1 testimonials from the 
concerned Board / University.

VIII.

if the above terms and conditions are acceptable to you, you should report to the 
Department within 14 days from the date of issue of this order.

if you are not willing to join or failed to report within stipulated time period, the post 
will be offered to the next candidate on merit list.

IX.

X.

-/

jShaukat Fiaz) 
Divisional Forest Officer 
Chitral Forest Division.

u :iI
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Copy.forwarded to the:^
I

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Central Southern Forest RegiU-l, Peshawar.

I he Chief Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Regiondll, Saidu Sharif Swat.
3. The Conservator of Forests, Malakand Forest Circle West at Tim’ergara

4. The Director, Budget & Accounts, Forestry, Environment S Wildlife Department,
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. '

5. The Section Officer Establishment, Forestry, Environment & Wild ife Department 
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

The Divisional Wildlife Officer, Chitral Wildlife Division

Mr. ■'Abdui Majeed, D:F,0. Upper Dir (the then SDFO Drosh North Fdrest Sub Division).

For favour of information, please. ■

Mr. Sohaii Ayub S/o Nazer Ayub R/o Drosh Tehsil and District Chitral for information. 

Head Clerk/ Accountant Divisional Office Chitral for information &

Office order/ personal files for record.

1.

2,

Lower Dir.

1
I
1

6. Chitral,
7.

8,

• 9.
necessary action.

10.

! / J

Chitral Forest 
Chitral,

ivision,

I
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICES TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR.

/2020Service Appeal No.

Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/o Darosh District Chitral.

VERSUS
...APPELLANT

1. Chief Conservator Forest, Central Southern, Region-I, Peshawar.

2. Chief Conservator Forest, Malakand Region-Ill, Saidu Shareef, Swat.
f

3. Conservator of Forest, Malakand Forest Circle West at Tamergara
' Lower Dir. ■

4. Divisional Forest, Chitral.

5. Mst.Shakira FFE, Forest Division Chitral.
...RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF appellant

Respectfully Sheweth;

The Para-wise replies of the comments are as under:-

REPLY OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONSi

That appellant being aggrieved person has got 

of action so the preliminary objection is incorrect.^

Preliminary objection No.2 is not legal.

causei)

ii)

Preliminary objection No.3 is not correct and 

according to the law.
iii)

Preliminary objection No.4 is not correct.iv)
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Preliminary objection No.5 is not correct. Petitioner 

has come to the Court with clean hands for redressal 

of his grievances in competent forum.

V)

REPLY ON FACTS:-

1. Para No.1 is correct.

Para No.2 of the written reply is not correct but 

the Para No.2 of the appeal is correct because 

matter of absence was decided by competent 

authority as the resignation which was not 

tendered by the appellant. ^

2.

Para No.3 of written reply is correct to the
I

extent of appointment rest of the Para is 

declined.

3.

Para No.4 of the written reply is; not correct but 

the Para No.4 of the appeal / 'presentation is 

correct appellant tried his best to did his job 

honestly because it was his duty.

4.

Para No.5 of the reply is not correct.5.

Para No.6 of the reply is not correct while para 

No.6 of the petition is legal andi correct and it is 

important to say that thinks to; be done which 

has not been done in the instant case .

6.

Para No.7 of the reply is not correct. No notice 

has been sent to the appellant.
7.

Para No.8 of the factual objection is incorrect 

but Para No.8 of the appeal is correct because
8.
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the matter was decided and is a close chapter. 

Therefore appellant is 

reinstatement in his service.

seeking his

Para No.9 is incorrect, denied.9.

Para No.10 of the reply, is incorrect, no one 

should be condemned unheard, i
10.

REPLY OF GROUNDS:-

Ground (a) is of the petition is correct while the 

reply of the ground is incorrect and no required 

legal formalities were fulfilled and the appellant 

dismissed from service only jWith malafide 

intention. ,

Ground (b) is of the petition is correct and reply 

is incorrect. i

a)

b)

Ground (c) of t^e written reply id incorrect while 

taken the major penal action was against law.

Ground (d) of the written reply is incorrect while 

the petition of the appellant is correct.

Ground (e) of the written reply is incorrect.

c)

d)

e)

Ground (f) of the written reply is incorrect.f)

Ground (g) of the written reply 'is incorrect and 

the petition of the appellant is correct arid while 

no proper inquiry has been conducted by the

g)
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respondents and harsh measure were taken by 

the respondent against the appellant.

Ground (h) of the written reply is incorrect.h)

Ground (i) of the written reply is incorrect.i)

Ground (j) of the petition is correct.j)

It is, therefore, humbly submitted that 

the comments of the respondents be 

rejected and the instant appeal of the 

appellant may graciously be accepted 

against the respondents and any other relief 

which this Hon’ble Court deem fit and 

appropriate may also be granted.

.^.APPELLANT

Through:

(WIUHAMWIAD SHOAIB KHAN)
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

/09/2020Dated

VERIFICATION:
are trueVerified that the contents of the foregoing Rejoinder 

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing 

material has been suppressed from this Honorable Court.

/09/2020Dated:-



i
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICES TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR^

12020Service Appeal No.

Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/p Darosh District Chitral

VERSUS
...APPELLANT

Central Southern, Region-i, Peshawar andChief Conservator Forest^ 

others ...RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

AFFIDAVIT

Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/o Darosh District Chitral, Appellant,

Oath that the contents of instantdo hereby solemnly affirm and declare 
Rejoinder aye true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and

concealed from this Hon’ble Tribunal while the

on

that nothing has been 

contents of Written Reply of the respondents are incorrect.

...APPELLANT12020Dated:-
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICES TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR.

/2020Service Appeal No.

Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/o Darosh District Chitral.
..iAPPELLANT

VERSUS

1. Chief Conservator Forest, Central Southern, Region-I, Peshawar.

2. Chief Conservator Forest, Malakand Region-Ill, Saidu Shareef, Swat.

3. Conservator of Forest, Malakand Forest Circle West at Tamergara 

Lower Dir.

4. Divisional Forest, Chitral.

5. Mst.Shakira FFE, Forest Division Chitral.
...RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF appellant

Respectfully Sheweth;

The Para-wise replies of the comments are as under:-

REPLY OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

That appellant being aggrieved person has got cause 

of action so the preliminary objection is incorrect.
i)

ii) Preliminary objection No.2 is not legal.

Preliminary objection No.3 is not correct and 

according to the law.
iii)

iv) Preliminary objection No.4 is not correct.
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Preliminary objection No.5 is not correct. Petitioner 

has come to the Court with clean hands for redressal 

of his grievances in competent forum.

V)

REPLY ON FACTS:-

Para No.1 is correct.1.

Para No.2 of the written reply is hot correct but 

the Para No.2 of the appeal is correct because
, t

matter of absence was decided by competent
I

authority as the resignation which was not 

tendered by the appellant. |

2.

Para No.3 of written reply is correct to the 

extent of appointment rest of the Para is 

declined. '

3.

Para No.4 of the written reply is not correct but 

the Para No.4 of the appeal / presentation is 

correct appellant tried his best to did his job 

honestly because it was his duty.

4.

Para No.5 of the reply is not correct.5.

Para No.6 of the reply is not correct while para 

No.6 of the petition is legal and. correct and it is 

important to say that thinks to be done which 

has not been done in the instant case .

6.

Para No.7 of the reply is not correct. No notice 

has been sent to the appellant.
7.

Para No, 8 of the factual objection is incorrect 

but Para No.8 of the appeal is, correct because
8.
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the matter was decided and is a close chapter.

appellant is seeking hisTherefore 

reinstatement in his service.

Para No.9 is incorrect, denied.9.

Para No. 10 of the reply is incorrect, no one 

should be condemned unheard.
10.

REPLY OF GROUNDS:-

Ground (a) Is of the petition is correct while the 

reply of the ground is incorrect and no required 

legal formalities were fulfilled and the appellant 

dismissed from service only with malafide 

intention.

a)

Ground (b) is of the petition is correct and reply 

is incorrect.
b)

Ground (c) of the written reply is incorrect while 

taken the major penal action was against law.
c)

Ground (d) of the written reply is incorrect while 

the petition of the appellant is correct.
d)

Ground (e) of the written reply is incorrect.e)

Ground (f) of the written reply is incorrect.f)

Ground (g) of the written reply is incorrect and 

the petition of the appellant is correct and while 

no proper inquiry has been conducted by the

g)



- ^

4

respondents and harsh measure were taken by 

the respondent against the appellant.

Ground (h) of the written reply is incorrect.h)

Ground (i) of the written reply is incorrect.i)

Ground (j) of the petition is correct.j)

It is, therefore, humbly submitted that 

the comments of the respondents be 

rejected and the instant appeal of the 

appellant may graciously be accepted 

against the respondents and any other relief 

which this Hon’ble Court deem fit and 

appropriate may also be granted.

APPELLANT

Through:

(MUHAWIWIAD SHOAIB KHAN)
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

/09/2020Dated:-

VERIFICATION:

Verified that the contents of the foregoing Rejoinder are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing 

material has been suppressed from this Honorable Cpurt.

...APPELLANT/09/2020Dated:-
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICES TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR-

12020Service Appeal No.

Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/o Darosh District Chitral.
I

VERSUS
...APPELLANT

Chief Conservator Forest, Central Southern, Region-1, Peshawar and 

others ...RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

AFFIDAVIT

Sohail Ayub S/o Nazir Ayub R/o Darosh District Chitral. Appellant,

Oath that the contents of instant
I
do hereby solemnly affirm and declare 

Rejoinder are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and

concealed from this Hon’ble Tribunal while the

on

that nothing has been 

contents of Written Reply of the respondents are incorrect.

...appellant/2020Dated:-
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KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR
V.

1• r

ifNo. /ST Dated 1/ 2021

,v
V.
:■

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, 
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Chitral.

Subject: - JUDGMENT IN APPEAL NO. 1512/2019. MR. SQHAIL AYUB.

J
i

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of Judgement 
dated 22.01.2021 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

Enel: As above
k

^ 
REGISTRAR

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL 

PESHAWAR.

i

'j

.i

4
■ -
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